PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3193 of 2021

V/s

Present : Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person. Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 01.12.2020. First appeal is dated 29.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.07.2021.

The above-mentioned has earlier heard by the bench of the then Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Sh. Hem Inder Singh on 21.10.2021. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner vide Office Order dated 03.01.2022, has re-allocated the case to the Bench of the undersigned for further hearing/hearings. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing for today i. e. 24.01.2022.

On the last date of hearing, held on 21.10.2021;

- i) The appellant intimated that no information was given to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to send a reply in an affidavit to the appellant through registered post under intimation to the Commission.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in compliance to the order dated 21.10.2021 (passed by the then Hon'ble Commissioner, Sh. Hem Inder Singh), a reply dated 07.01.2022 in an affidavit (Duly attested by Notary) signed by Joint Director(Crime)-cum-PIO, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 863 dated 07.01.2022 through registered post. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 864 dated 07.01.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 464 dated 10.01.2022. It, alongwith a copy of affidavit, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dis-satisfaction over the same.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and contents of the reply (in an affidavit) dated 07.01.2022 given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in the instant appeal-case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 24th January, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'</u>



....Appellant

	PUNJAB STATE INFO	RMATION COMMISSION	कडान मुचका केयू.
RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH			(Pri PSiC Up
		hone No-0172-2864120	The second second
		n Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	the Information
<u>Ben</u>	<u>ich: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Ir</u>	nformation Commissioner, Punjab	
Dr. Hemant Ku	ımar,		
2315, Phase -	И,		
Urban Estate,			
Patiala - 14700)2(Punjab)		Appellant
		V/s	••
Public Information Officer,			
O/o The Registrar,			
	rsity, Patiala(Punjab)		
runjabi onive	Sity, Fatiala(Fulljab)		
First Appellate	Authority.		
O/o The Regis			
-	rsity, Patiala(Punjab)		Peenendente
Funjabi Unive	Sity, Fallala(Fulljab)		Respondents
Appeal Case No. 314		Appeal Case No. 3145 c	of 2021
Present :	Dr. Hemant Kumar, t	he appellant in person.	
	None on behalf of the	•• •	
<u>ORDER</u>			

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 07.04.2021. First appeal is dated 17.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 09.07.2021.

The above-mentioned has earlier heard by the bench of the then Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Sh. Hem Inder Singh on 21.10.2021. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner vide Office Order dated 03.01.2022, has re-allocated the case to the Bench of the undersigned for further hearing/hearings. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing for today i. e. 24.01.2022.

On the last date of hearing, held on 21.10.2021 ;

- i. The appellant was advised to point-out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information within fifteen days (i. e. from the date 21.10.2021).
- ii. The respondent PIO was directed to supply the certified copies of the information, after removing the deficiencies, to the appellant.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 130 dated 07.01.2022 signed by Public Information Officer (Registrar), Punjabi University, Patiala, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 506 dated 10.01.2022, has intimated the Commission that the remaining information, (after removing the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant vide letter dated 08.12.2021), has already been supplied to the appellant in person. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Dr. Hemant Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, no cause of action is left in the instant appeal-case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> <u>closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 24th January, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'</u>